χ1= discount (5%)

   β2=coefficient of discount 2

   χ2=discount (10%)

β3=coefficient of discount 3

χ3= discount (15%)

β4=coefficient of discount 4

χ4=discount (20%)

εi = random error

The estimated β coefficients correspond to tenants' sensitivity at different rent discounts, and

are presented in Table 3.  These sensitivity values are validated by low standard errors and high

t-statistics recorded on all the values. Similarly, the P-values show that the model’s outcomes

14

did not occur by chance occurrence.  The regression analysis outcomes also satisfy three

assumptions that are necessary for the reliability of model predictions. First, the Gauss Markov

assumptions, which show that the model is true holds. Second, the reliability of the estimated

coefficients is statistically significant. Third, all other independent variables in the model are

constant.  Further the overall accuracy of the regression model given by the adjusted R square

value is 80 per cent.

Table 3 Estimation of Sensitivity (β) Coefficients to Changes in Rent Discount

  Coefficient
Standard

Error t Stat P-value

 Intercept -4.60 0.15 -30.2 2.64E-92

-5%
discount  1.10 0.11  10.4 1.18E-21

-10%
discount   2.11 0.11  19.8 6.49E-56

-15%
discount   0.29 0.13   2.3 0.02

-20%
discount   1.09 0.12   8.8 1.26E-16

The implication of this β1 coefficient is that, if a residential property with grave is offered for

let with a 5% rent discount tenants’ elasticity of demand for it would be 1.10. This implies that

tenants' price sensitivity is slightly above a proportionate change with respect to change in rent

at this discount. For a 10% discount in rent the responsiveness is 2.11, which means that the

price sensitivity is elastic at this level. Conversely, a 15% discount in rent produces less than a

proportionate inelastic change of 0.29. However, with a 20% discount, the responsiveness is

slightly above a proportionate change with a price elasticity value of 1.09. As shown in Figure